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STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

101 Israel Road SE, Town Center 1  PO Box 47905  Olympia, Washington 98504-7905

 Tel: (360) 236-3903  FAX: (360) 586-2655  TDD Relay Service: 1-800-833-6388
November 29, 2010
TO:

Prospective Bidders

FROM:

Ann Thompson, Solicitation Manager

SUBJECT:
RFP N18540 – Ryan White Part B Service Providers 
Amendment 2 – Bidder Questions & DOH Responses
1. What is the due date for proposals?  Page one it says December 17th by 3:00PM, but page two it says Dec 16th.
The correct due date is December 16, 2010.

2. Page 5 under 1.3 OBJECTIVE - says that 10% of awarded funds for admin, including indirect costs.  Is funding for rent supposed to be included in this 10%?  Currently it is not and this would be a serious hardship.  We had a ruling from a RW auditor last year on this.  Please clarify.
Administrative Costs (from HRSA)

Health Resources and Services Administration, HIV/AIDS Bureau, Division of Service Systems. Ryan White Manual.  Rockville, MD: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, 2002.

Following are administrative costs for Part B grantees and first-line entities.  These administrative costs are associated with the 10 percent administrative cap include the following:

· Development of funding applications 

· Receipt and disbursal of program funds 

· Development and establishment of reimbursement and accounting systems 

· Preparation of routine programmatic and financial reports, including the minimum requirements of completing the Ryan White Data Report (RDR) and Ryan White Service Report (RSR)

· Compliance with grant conditions and audit requirements 

· Depreciation or use allowances on buildings and equipment 

· Operating and maintaining facilities 

· General administration and general expenses, such as the salaries and expenses of executive officers, personnel administration, and accounting 

· Overhead and indirect costs (including indirect cost rates) 

· Management and oversight activities of specific programs under Part B

The following table differentiates between service costs, direct costs, overhead and indirect costs, and indirect cost rates.

	Service costs 
	Include wages and benefits of employees who directly provide the service, and the cost of materials, equipment, and supplies used to provide the service.

	Direct costs 
	Costs that can be identified specifically with a particular project, service, or other distinct activity of an organization. Direct costs can be either administrative or service-related.

	Overhead and Indirect costs 
	The terms "overhead" and "indirect costs" are often used interchangeably.  They usually refer to costs that have been incurred for common or joint purposes.  These costs benefit more than one project, service, or other distinct activity of an organization and cannot be readily identified with a particular one of them.  After direct costs have been determined and assigned to a grant and other activities as appropriate, indirect costs are those remaining to be allocated.

	Indirect cost rate
	Indirect costs are often charged to a grant by the use of an indirect cost rate. An indirect cost rate is a mechanism for determining, in a reasonable manner, the proportion of indirect costs each program should bear. It is the ratio of the indirect costs to a direct cost base.


During the contracting process, Washington State Department of Health will work with programs to negotiate a final budget that appropriately classifies funded activities, personnel, supplies, material, and other expenditures as administrative or service costs.  Administrative costs count against the 10 percent aggregate cost cap; service costs do not.

Fiscal Monitoring Report (from Susan Kraght, CPA)

http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/circulars_a122_2004/#ab
Susan Kraght, contracted Certified Public Accountant for the Department, cites OMB Circular A-122 when stating, “Rent is not administration.  It is a distributed direct expense.”  OMB Circular A-122 encompasses the regulations for charging costs to grants or programs.  These regulations apply to not-for-profit organizations.  Non-profits must have a written Cost Allocation Plan detailing agency cost policies.  Policies must comply with A-122.

A direct expense is something that goes away if the contract goes away.  Indirect does not go away.  In this example, if Ryan White Part B dollars goes away, the space is not needed.  Here are some other examples:

· A case management organization may include some telephone expenses as a service cost, since it is directly related to service delivery

· A food distribution program may assign some or all rental expenses as a service cost because storing the food is directly related to delivering the service

If you are including Rent as a direct expense, it should go in the “Other” category on Form E2.  Discuss how you calculated rent for the service (e.g. case management) in the budget narrative.

3. Page 8 under 2.5 it says to submit 7 copies...One copy must have original signatures.  However, page 12 4.4 says “One original and seven copies (for a total of 8)?  Is it one original and six copies, or one original and 7 copies?
Please submit seven (7) packets – one (1) original and six (6) copies.  Please note that you must submit a CD-Rom of your proposal as well.

4. Page 9 under 3 Proposal Contents - Letter of Submittal - Is this really a “letter” where we put in all the required info (from a-m) or are we attaching documents (e.g., IRS 501(C) 3 letter etc.?   Where does this “Letter” go in the order of the application?
You are doing both.  The Letter of submittal is first.  In your letter of submittal, you include your responses to items 1(a) through (m), and items 2-5. Where it says “list” that is all you are expected to do - .  You should attach the signed certifications and assurances, your letter from OMWBE and your IRS 501 (C) 3 letter, if applicable,  to your letter of submittal.
Next is your Management Proposal response which is to include the forms D1 through D3.  
Finally, your cost or budget proposal responses which is Exhibit E.  You should end up with three (3) separately bound sections to your proposal.  
5. Page 11 says that the proposal must contain (#5) a list of all RFP amendments, bidder questions/DOH response etc.... Why are we wasting a tremendous amount of paper to regurgitate back to you what you already have on your own website AND will be the exact for everyone who is submitting a proposal?  Is this really what you are asking or am I misunderstanding it?
You may be misunderstanding the requirement.  You are not “wasting a tremendous amount of paper to regurgitate back..”.  This should be a very short response to the question.  You aren’t expected to provide a copy of each of the documents.  The expectation is that you simply verify each of the documents that you have received/downloaded by listing them. 
For example: Your response could be:   ABC company has downloaded the following amendments to the RFP:  (a) Amendment 1 – Questions & Answers dated xxxx  (b) Amendment 2 – copy of xxx  
6. Page 14, 5.3 says that if “DOH receives only one proposal (presumably for a particular county), DOH reserves the right to select the Contractor which best meets DOH’s needs.  Choose from whom if only one applied?
If DOH receives only one response we have the right to accept that proposal as long as it meets the requirements of the RFP or reject it if it does not.  If it does not meet the requirements and DOH is aware of another vendor who did not submit a proposal but meets the requirements and could do the work, we can negotiate with that vendor and award a contract if DOH management makes that determination.  
7. Score ratings - Page 16 says that Management Proposal is worth 85 points overall.  and then it says that Service etc., Planning etc., and Outreach etc., will each receive a total of 15 points each max.  However, page 27 says each of these three areas will receive 20 points each for a max of 60 points.  Please clarify the scoring/rating.
The correct breakdown of Management Proposal points is as follows:

Service Population and Engagement – 20 points

Planning, Monitoring, and Evaluating – 20 points

Outreach and Community Partnerships – 20 points

Staffing – 5 points

Fiscal Controls – 10 points

Fiscal Capacity – unscored mandatory component

Service Provision and Demographic Forms (D1-D3) – 10 points

The Budget Proposal remains worth 15 points.

8. Page 25 says “Subcontracting is not permittted.  See DOH for executing fee for service agreements as needed.  When?  How can we “See DOH” after the proposal are written when we need to know how they work in order to write it correctly in the proposal?  We have a personal service contract with a psyche nurse practitioner who comes to our site and clients can make an appointment with her for psychiatric services, including prescription for mental health issues.  How do we put this into our proposal?  Can we put this into our proposal?
A fee-for-service agreement is for services that your agency provides in a set of identifiable and individually distinct units of services, such as a client visit for medical nutrition therapy.  In your proposal, you need to include the following information:

· Definition or description of service

· Unit of service

· Cost per unit of service

· Estimated number of units of service to be offered 

· Total budget for year = Unit of Service X Cost per Unit of Service X Number of Units 

You would place the total budgeted for the service in “other” on form E2.  You will include the above information and calculations in the budget narrative.

Please note, mental health services (including psychiatric services & prescriptions) are not a fundable with Ryan White Part B dollars allocated through this RFP.  Mental health services are paid through EIP

9. I am very confused as to what order you want the complete proposal with all required documents?  Are the finance and scope of work forms also to be paginated?
The correct order is (a) Letter of Submittal (b) Management Proposal – Exhibit D; and (c) Cost/Budget Proposal – Exhibit E
You should paginate your entire proposal so that it is easier to track and evaluate. 
10. Form E4 mentions forms that do not appear in the document, please clarify. 

Please forgive any confusion Form E4 should read: 

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION - NARRATIVE (Describe by category)

For each line item listed with a dollar figure (except totals) in Column 1 on Forms E1 and E2 (including all relevant personnel lines), provide a brief narrative detailing a) how the item relates to the proposed service, and b) the methodology used to determine the specific cost.

For personnel lines, describe staff members backgrounds, experience and licensure, if appropriate.

Place Fee-for-Service items under “Other” on Form E2.  Describe how the fee was calculated in the budget narrative.

For continuation programs: Describe and justify any major changes between your proposed 2011 budget and your current year’s (2010) budget.
For Case Management proposals: Title XIX requires non-federal funds be used to match the federal Title XIX reimbursement program. Identify the projected number of clients eligible for Title XIX match in 2010 with projected Title XIX revenues.  Provide similar projections for 2011.


In addition the directions on page 33 should be used as general guidance for preparing your narrative.

11. Is a copy of the statement of work (Exhibit C) to be included in the packet if there are no proposed changes?

The statement of work (Exhibit C) is only a draft of what will be expected.  There is no response required for this and it is not to be included in the packet.  Your actual statement of work, although similar, may vary slightly dependent upon your proposal.  The HIV program will work closely with you to craft the exact statement of work. 
12. On page 37, Budget Justification Narrative form 4A and 4B are referenced. Are those forms E1 and E2?

On page 37 of the RFP under Budget Justification – Narrative, it refers to Column 1 on Forms 4A and 4B.  As far as I can tell, Forms 4 A and B do not exist.  I am pretty sure I know what it is supposed to be referring to but want absolute confirmation.

Yes.  See response to question 10.

13. Clarification of Exhibit D – Management Proposal Section C 2b – Fiscal Controls 

This section is not requiring that a prospective entity submit a fully audited set of financial statements or have an A-133 audit prior to submitting a proposal.  
If an entity has met the threshold that required an A-133 audit be performed, a copy of the audit should be submitted with the grant application.  

If DOH has already collected the A-133 Audit report through its regular grants management process, you should indicate as much and the audit report does not need to be resubmitted.  
Further, if the entity is not subject to an A-133 audit, then submit a year end operating statement and balance sheet for the preceding three (3) fiscal year reporting periods and a current quarterly operating statement
14. If an audit report is not required because it is on file at DOH, under which section should we attach the 3 years of revenue and expense reports?

Since it is requested as part of your Management proposal submission and is a scored component, attached the reports under that section.  Because of the apparent duplicative requirement, you may respond to Section 3(J) with “see Exhibit D- Management Proposal Section C 2(b).
15. When we try to fill in the boxes in Forms D and E, it tells us "This document is protected from unintentional editing.  You may only view this region."  

How are we supposed complete the forms?

There are two ways to make convert these forms into forms that can be completed.

Method 1

1. Click in the space on one of the forms you want to complete, for example DI

2. A dialogue box, labeled Restrict Formatting and Edit will appear on the right hand side

3. At the bottom of the dialogue box, click on Stop Protection

4. A new box will appear with 1. Formatting restrictions, 2. Editing restrictions, and 3. Start enforcement 

5. Under 2.Editing Restrictions there is a box with a check mark that says “Allow only this type of Editing in Document”

6. Unclick that box by clicking anywhere in the space outside of the drop down box

7. Go back to the form and enter the information requested

8. This will remove the restrictions on all Forms D & E in the document

Method 2

1. Highlight the form(s) that you need to complete

2. Copy the highlighted section

3. Open a new word document

4. Paste the copied section into the new word document

5. This will remove the restrictions on all Forms D & E in the document

16. Is the implementation plan the required narrative abstract or form D3?

The implementation plan refers to the required narrative abstract that summarizes your management proposal and includes information about what county, or counties, you intend to serve and where your office(s) are located.

17. Page  31 (Form D2): If we are funded through RW Part D for WICY would we put ‘0” in this form?

Yes, if you serve zero (0) WICY using Part B dollars put zero (0).  Be sure to indicate how much funding you receive from Part D, or other Ryan White Parts, on Form E5.

18. Page 37 (Form E4) – The directions on the top says “Limit responses to questions 1-5….”  However there are only 4 questions.  Is there another question we are to answer here? 

On page 37 where is question #5?

Our apologies, this was a typo based on an earlier version of the worksheet.  There are only four (4) questions and the directions should read “Limit responses to questions 1-4 to a total of five (5) pages.”

19. Page 39 (Form E6) - The directions on the top says “Limit responses to questions 1-2….”  However there is only 1question numbered.  I don’t want to assume, but if I were, I would assume that the second paragraph is Question #2, though it is not number?

On page 39 it states there are 2 questions and only one question is listed. Where do I find question 2?

This was a typo.  The directions should read “Limit response to a total of 1-2 pages.”

20. Page 40 – There is no definition of Medical Transportation, though it is one of the 5 service areas allowed.

Medical Transportation is an allowable support service under the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program. Funds may be used to provide transportation services for an eligible individual to access HIV-related health services, including services needed to maintain the client in HIV/AIDS medical care.  Funds may be used to provide gas cards, public transportation vouchers,  taxi vouchers, or to pay for fee-for-service contracts with transportation service providers.  Reimbursement for transportation cannot be made in the form of cash.  Agencies must maintain a system for recording the usage of funds under their medical transportation program that records detailed information.  Guidance for such systems will be give by DOH once successful bidders are announced. 
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